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1. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS -- ILI.JICIT Ll~~UOH - PREVIOUS RECORD· -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LCSS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinnry ) 
Proceedings against-

BEIJL CLUB CORP OR.AT I ON ) 
1200 Palisade Avenue ) 
Fort Lee, N. J~, 

Holder of Plenary Retej_l. consump- ) 
tion License C-10 for the 1047-48 
and 1948-49 licensing yeRrs, issued) 
by the 1Wnyor and counc-i.l of the 

·Borough of Fort Lee. ) 

CONCL OSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Bell Club Corpora ti on, by NiicL.ael Bufis, President. 
Edv;2.rd F ... Ambrose, Esq., appeo.rj_ng for Department of l~.l'coholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE C0~\1MISLHONEE: 

Defendr~nt has pleaded nq_:r_~ yult to a ch~rge o..lleging t·hat it pos­
sessed illicit nlcol1ollc bevE-:rages o.t 1 ts licensed. premises, in 
violation of·R. So 33:1-50. 

On fr~r.:.y 14., 1948, :i.n in;-~pector of the State Depo.rt::nent 'of Alco­
holic Bever:J.ge Control seizeC:~. one 4/5 quart bottle le.beled ncano.dirn 
.Club Blended CG.ne..di~~n Whis·'._cyn when his fic:lc1 test~) indicated thD.t the 
contents of said bottle were not genuine as labeled. Subsequent 
analysis by the Depnrtr11(mt chemJ.st establLJhed thc:d:; said :bottle bore 
a label which did not truly describe its contents. 

The minimum suspension for one-bottle r<.;;fill cases, in accord2.nce 
with the policy laid dovm i.n H~_J1ud:_olph~ Bulletin 680, Item 1, is 
fifteen days. Defendr.~nt.9 l1owever, has 1.~. prior record. In 194:6 its 
11.'ce,1···-, 0 e iii7nc· c:•us·oe.na:iE:ic:i by· -r-1·-:.-:-i lo,. .. ~"'L i·,,c11J·r-1·F "'l1 t·h,.1r·i·ty· Por te·:in d·:i,1c· J. ... :> VV -·~ ..:.> ~ J..- , .... l.1 .,...t_,. v ._,.to.. • ~~ 1~ .• 1 ...... C:> ~ .. .. i.. -~-'- Jt: - L"ti t::> 

Upon ':'.\ ·olea- of non v·11 lt +o cl-1·~r.o'.-:·•::' '.1-Ll p.rvi· r .. ··? n'hoc;ttec•c.::.cn !~na·i. tl,-,,, C.. J: v\. V - • "· 0 I;;; .. .> LI. -& • ..., (.) -.J.t:) .I.- 0 ,;) ,.:) v '-' , .. ,.. l.J.._, 

employmsnt of non=residents vii thout permits •. Moreover j Michc'.el Bufis, 
Presidentj ::'.nd n very substnntl«•.l stoc.i.\J1older in t:i1e corporation­
defendc.nt, r_:t one time held a liconse in his indivi6.1w .. l nanie in Lodi. 
His license was ;:;uspendecl by th,;.~ Stnte Commissioner for tvventy days 
in 1945 on n chQrge of possession of illicit liquor. In 1942 he suf­
fered n. suspension of four d.c~-Y s imposed by the local issuing o.uthority, 
after co.nviction on cr1argos alleging "hostess activities"·"' "immoral 
ac ti vi ties TY' and selling after hours.. Under c;.11 the c ire ums tc:.nce s I -
shall suspend the license for forty-five d~ys. Cf. Kr~vis v. Hock, 
Bulletin 808, Item G; He Kravis, Bulletin 801, Item ~2. Hemitting 
five dnys thereof because of the plea will leave a net suspension of 
forty cb.ys 0 

Al though this proceeding was instituted dur:Lng the 1947-4:8 licens- ~ 
·1ng year,. it does not abnte but remains fully effective against the 
renB*al license for the licensing ye~r 1948-~~. Stat~ Regul2tions No. 
16. 

Accordingly, it i::3, on this lL±th de.y of July, 194:8, 

OHDERED that Plennry Hetai1 Consuc;1ption Lictmse C-10 issued for 
the 1948-1±9 licensing year by the !:-:1f:.yor ~nd Council of the Borougl1: of 
Fort Lee to Bell Club Corporation, for premises 1200 Palisade Avenue, 
Fort Lee, be O.!ld tho so.me is 1E:reby suspended for 2 period of forty 
(L10) days 9 commencing at 3~00 r: .• rno. July 21, 19~18, .::.nd termlne..tin§... at 
3:00 a.me August 30, 19480 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissionero 
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2. SEIZUHE ""7. FORFEITURE PRO(.;EEDINGS - UNLA\.:VFUL SALE OF AL.COHOLIC 
B'E\tBRAGES IN CONFECTIONEllY S'TORE - ALCOHOLIC B[~VRHAGES, STOCK OF 
:MERCHANDISE, FIXTURI~f; AND F'URNISEINdS OHDEB.ED FOHFEITED -· NONE OF 
THE PERSONA.I P.ROP.ERTY EXEMPT FHOM FOHFEITUEE. 

In the M~itter of the Seizure ) 
on M~y 14, 1948, of a· quantity · 
of beer, and stock of merchandise,) 
fixtures.and equipment at 621 -
6lst Street, in the Town of West ) 
Nevv Yorh:, County of Hudson c..nd 
State of New Jersey. ) 

Case No. 7f263 
\ 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Morris F. Pearlman,. Esq., Attor"ney for Frarlli.: Bailyn. 
Harry Castelbo.um, Esq., appearing for th:.~ Stcte Department of 

Alcohol1c Beverage Control. 

BY THE COIVIl\HSSIONER: 

. Thi.s matter comc;s ·before me ·pursuant to· the provisions of Title 
33, Chapter 1 of the Revised Str_~tutos, to determine whether a quan­
tity of beer, nncl stock of m9rch2.ndis0, fixtures and equipment, 
itemized in a schedule a ttnched hereto, seized on May 1 1-i, 1948 at 
Fr2clc Bailynts confectionery store located at 621 - 6lst $treet, West 
New York, Nevv Jersey, constitute unlcnvful property c.nd should be for­
feited .. 

Bailyn apparently made a practice of selling beer in his estab­
lisbrnento He ·sold beer on various dntes' in May 1948 to an ABC agent 
who was there investigating l1is activit:L'es. Bailyn did not hold any­
license authoriz:Lng him to sell or serve alcoholic bev(::rt;.ges_, nnd the 
premises were not .licensed for the sc:.le of alico.holic beverages. 

. On IVIay 14,. 1948, after tho agent purchased beer, such agent, as 
well as other ABC agents who joined him, disclosed their identity to 
Bailyn, seized the stock of beer in tb:;; plnce 9 as well a·s all of tr.re 
merche.ndise and fixtures, e.nd arrested Bailyn on ch2.rge of violating 

,the Alcoholic Beverage Lnwo Bailyn gave the agents a· signed stnte­
·ment admitting tho snles of beer to the ABC agentJ and stated, n I tve 
been selling for 2_ couple of months, but I only sell to friends -­
they used to go across the street to the grocery store and buy the 
beer there -- so I decided to give th.:::m the beer insteadon· 

It is clenr thci:t the seized beer vvT1s intended for s2~1e in viola-· 
tion of the Alcoholic Beverage Law. Such beer is therefore an illicit 
alcoholic bev1srnge. R.So 33~1-l(i). Ill1cit c-:.lcoholic beverages and 
all other personal property seized therewith in .the premises consti- · 
tute unlawful prop_erty and.are subject to forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-'l(y), 
R c)1 

3~·1 ° R c o~~-1 66 ••\.... o Lie -"--'J .L oW• UG - o 

Pending the seizure hearing in the case, nll of the seized prop­
erty exce1pth1g the beer wo.s · returr'.led to Frank Brrilyn upon· po.ymont \of 
the sum of $1 9 000 .. 00, the appraised retail value thcrt::of; to the . 
State·Commissioner of AlcohoLLC' Beverage control, under protest, pur­
suant to RoSo 33~1-66" Bo.ilyn has sti.pulo.ted that such Commissioner 
shall determine in this proceeding vvllether th.s.t money she .. 11 be 
returned to him •. 

When the matter camB on for h~nring pursuant to R.s., 33:1-66, and 
. such stipulation, B2.ilyn ci.pper~red w'i th counsel Cl.nd sought ret'Li.rn of 
the afores2id srnn of ~~l, 000. 00 o 

Request for return of tlL3 money· is bottomed upon the contention 
that such property as wu.s not used in· ti1(; actuc..l s:1lc of the beer 
cannot c.nd should not bo forfr_;i ted and; 1n any eventJ t .. ho.t Bailyn 
could show extenuating circrnn~3tanccs .. 



BULLETIN 812 

It appears th;:i~t the beer sold to the ABC agent, chilled in a 
refrigerator in the kitchen, wa:; ~-;erved ('.nd consumed· ::'t the soda 
fountn,in or counter. Bail;/n' s s toc:k of b<:~er was stored in his stock 
room, with other reserve stock of merch2.ndise o 

According to Bai.lyn, he never stoclced more tht:.n two or thrc~e 
cases of beer, r.nd sold it as rm accornmod·.:.tion to his customers, does. 
a relatively smell gross business, has 

1

never been arrested or convic­
ted of any cri~e, and earns but n mengre living. 

His background, t:he motive.s ·whi.ch prompted him to violo.te the 12.w 
2.nd the effect of forf,;itur~:; upon his fin·~mces ar•c immaterio_l and do 
not Wi:~rro.nt relief from forfEdturt; of his property. )eo Seiz1J.r\:?- Gase 
No. ?041., Bulletin ?'15 7 Item L, Seizure .case No. 700?.) Bulletin '7~1, 
Item 2, Seizure Case No •. 7003, .Bulletin 781, Item 3. 

MY nuthority to return property subject to forfeiture is lir~1ited 
to those cases where tt has been est::1bl'J.shed to my s.:.tisf~:'..ction thc..t 
the owner ho.s acted in good fed th nnd ho.s wJcnowingly violated the 
ic~Wo RoS .. 33:l"-66(e). The evidence establishes th3.t Bailyn vva.s 
fully aware th2.t he was violating· the law. · 

J 
The contention the-:. t only property actuc.lly used or intended for 

use in the unlawful sale of' 2.1coho.lfc boverages can be forfeited h2.s 
been freqmmtly presented r:.nd uniformly rejected. 

R.s .. 33:1-l(y) def1nes unlnwfu1 property as il.licit· alcoholic 
bevereges and o.11 TYfixturt3S and pcrson:-~.1- prop•arty located in or upon 
any pr8mises, building, y2.rd. OI' EmclOSUI'O. connected with a building, 
in which o.n illicit bevern.ge is found, poSS(JS~3ed, stored. or lceptn" 
Unlo.wful property is subject to forfeiture.. RoS .. 33~1--66. 

This clec.·~r str.tutory language has from the very o;utset of tbe 
StRte Depnrtoent of Alcoholic Beverage Control been construed ·to mean 
just what it says. Under its provisions Commissioner Burnc~tt ordered 
forfeited the entire equipr:.tent of a restauro.nt sp0n.keasy. Seizure 
Case No .. 4919, Bulletin 363, Item 2. Theregft.:;;r f orfui ture has fol­
lowed as of course in oo.ch of many cases involving seizur·2 of furni­
ture, fixtures and equiprrE.::nt r.nd stoch: of merchc.ndise in commercial 
est2.blishments where speo.kE::o..~:;y o.ctivi t;Lss wc;n·e· c;_~rried on. For ·~ 
rec2nt case see Seizure case No .. ?OGC, Bullot1n 757, Item Bo 

Hence, for the reasons above expressed, Fr~r~( Bailyn's re~1est for 
retur~ of the money ·which he deposi t..::;d ·with me is denied .. 

Accordingly, it i~J DETBmU.NED c:.nd OHDERED t'fr.lt the bBer end. empty 
·beer bottles, itemized in Sche6.ule nAn c:.ttc:ched hereto, constitute~3 
unlmv-ful ·propert-y C.'.nd the s2n1.c be 2nd h;.:;reby is forfeited in accorc1-
ar1ce with tha provisions of h .. S" 33:1-66.9 and that j_t be retc.',ined for 
the use of hospJ.tr:.ls and str:~te:; county H.nd municipo.l institutions or 
destroyed in wholt: or in part c. t the dj_rection of the Stc.~te commis-
sioner of Alcoholic Be~vern.ge control; nnd it· is further · 

DETERMINED r.nd OHDERED th2t th;:; stocl:~ of candy store merchandise 
nnd fixture$ ~.nd ec~uipment. St;i zed c.t ti.le. premises, r.:ts i t8mized in an 
inventory made thereof, which inventory iE; referred to as if incor­
:poro..ted herein o.t length,, constitute unlawful property, and t~1e sum of 
~)l, 000. 00 rspresenting the reto.il vc:-.1 ue th2r~:::of, po.id under protest to 
ths Sto.te Commis!:!ioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control by Fr~,_nk Bs;.ily·n.9 
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be and hereby is forfeited in acdordance ~ith the ~revisions of 
rz ,-,· 1 ,-. 6 t . b t "I f • ::j • t 1 1 uo: -o ~~ o e accoun ea or in nccoraance.w1 n nwo 

I ."fJ:'.'< 

D~ted: ·July 15, ·1948~ 
ERWIN Ho HOCK 
Comrnissionero 

' '\ ' 

6 - cases of 12 - 32 oz. ~ottles of-beer 
2 - cases of 24· - 12 oz. bottles of 'beer 
1 - case of 24· - 12 6z. c~ns of beer 
6 12 oz •. bottles. of beer 

l9 - 32 ozo empty be0r bottles , 
4 - 12 oz. empty beer bottles . 

stoc.L: of' cc:mdy stor·a mercl1andis·e and. fixtures 
and · 1aquipment at premises as itemized in ci.n 
inventoi·y' made thsreof in· tho cnse 2nd which is 
referred to 2.S if incorporated herein at length • 

. ~ \ 

;3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVBHAGES FRmtff MOTOR 
VEHICLE ON PUBLIC HIGHWAY IN VIOLATION OF R. ~=:Q 33~ 1-2· AND ST.ATE 
REGULATIGNS NO. 17 - CHARGES REGARDING TECHNI°CAL .VIOLATIONS OF · 
ST.ATE REGULATIONS NO .. · 39 DISMISSED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 

1

DAY S, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAI> 

"" 

In the Matter of Disciplinnry. ) 
Proceedings a~einst 

GEORGE J. CARUCCI 
Pavilion Ave.· & P6J~ Street 
Riye~side, No_ Jo,. 

) 

) 

Hol4Gr of Stnto Bev6rag~ Di~t?i- ) 
butor's.License stD-18, ~ssued by 
tpe St.!} te. Commissioner of AlcolJ.olic ) 
Beva~age controlo 

· .CONCL TJSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

- - - \ - ;- - -· - - ..... - - - - - - -· ) . ' ' ' 

Mitchell_Ho Cohen; ~sqo~ Attbrney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F ~ AmbroseJ Esci., .s.ppeo..ring for D'opr-~rtrLhJD:t of· Alcoholic 

Beverage tontrolo 
BY TEE CQlJll\fJ.TSSIONER~ 

Def endl'.nt plec.ded guilty ·to · ch0rges (1) 'sale o.f c:.lcoholic. bever-· 
nges off his. licensed premises, on a public hig~vay, contrary to R.S • 

. 33: 1-26, 11:1 viol~tio~1 of ~Lq o 33: 1-2; ,.. (2~ -sc.le of nl9oh~lic ?12vera.ges 
from ~ veh~cle, ~n violation of ~ule 6 01 State Regu~qt1ons ~o. 17; 
and (3) US.ing his licEmsed vehJ.c1e be2-ring transport2,tion insignia to 
deliver· alcoholic beverag~s without h2.ving in his possession· bona fide 
invoice.s or manifests statlng tl110 names of tht3 purchdser of eaeh item 
of alcoholic beverages ;.:i.ncl' the ldnd 2nd qunnti ty of the t'Llcoholic bev-, 
ernge~ ~eing deliv~red in said vehiclQ to each of said purchasers, in 
viol2tion of Rule 3 .of S.tate Reguiations No. 17., · 1 

. . I· . . . . 

The .depc_rtrnentn.l file in the inst.::mt case ·discloses thr:~t on 
August 30, 1947' an· employee of· def:.)ndc:~nt-licensee said a case bf beer 
to, dn ABC agent.. Tho sale in question tool:;: place from def~mdant ts 
motor vehicls pc.rked on a public'pighway .. 

. . . 

It ,appears from the investigation .in the instnnt n-.:.atter that the 
ernploye~a who sold the case of bi:aer to the J~BC agent had been employed 
by the def~nCl.ant: th13 day prior th(;r0to .s.nd was n,ot f2.miliy,r with :the 

· liquor lavv.. Neverth0less ,- li'censees c.trc directly .Jnswerable for a 
violation of the Alcoholic Bevercicge· V:~w and State Regulations by their 
employees. ·bf. Re Pinto, Bulletin 639, Item 4o 
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Defend::~nt ulso plended guilty to tN~hnic:-=.i.l viole'. tions of; S tc-.te 
Regulations No. 39, pertaining to extension of qredito In_view of· 
the nature of the ch:i.rges c:~nd since 8t2.te Hegula tions No. 08. hc~!.ve been 
complete~y amended rmd revised, I shall dismiss sci.id chn.rges_(~ 

In view of the fact th«J.t dGfenc~t:.nt h~?..S no previous adjudicated 
record, I sh~ll suspend his licepsG for a peribd o1 ten. d~ys. Fi~e 
days will be remitted for the ple~, leoving. 2 net suspehs~on of five. 
d~yc RP p~~to cunrn u. ,;) o ....., _L..1. ? ~..i;:.;::.,~" 

Al tr1ough this proceeding VJ"clS instituted d.uring the 1947-48 licens­
dng period, it does not nbate but re~nins fully effective ag~inst the 
renewa.l license for the 1948-·~.Vi?J lj_censing· yer~r.. State R·egul?tions No. 

'.16. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th d.:J.y of July, 1948, 

ORDERED that st~te Beverage Distributor ts License SBD-18, issued 
for the 1948-49 licensing y0::.r by the st~:;.te Commissioner of Alcoholic 
Bevernge Control to George J. Cc:.rucci, for premises Pnvilion Av·~nue 
o.nd Poll: -,:;treet.9 Hiversid 1,3, bf:! r:nd the same is hereby suspended for a 
period of five (5) di:tys.9 commencing c::.t 9:00 r .• m. July 26, 

1

1948, and 
terminating 2t 9:00 c1.r11. July 31.9 1948 .. 

gfff~ IN Bo . HOCK 
Commissioner .. 

,Jt • 

4. RETAIL LICENSEES - PRAC'I1ICES UNDUL~c DESIGNE~:D TO INCREASE CONSUMPTION­
np'.E;RCEN'TAGE CL UBS" AT ~I1AVEEN;:) DI8Jl.PEt-~OV1m. 

Paul w. Ewing, Es(. 
City Attorney 
New' Brunswick, N .. J .. 

MY . dear 1vir. Ewing: 

July 22, 1948 

. In your letter of cJuly 8th you ns:~~ whether it is permissible for a 
tavorn~ceep(:H'. to .run cl ttpercentc.g•3 club -- tk:~t is, -- keeping :.:i_ list 
of money spent by o.. customer at the b~:.r during a y~::ar, 1::.nd n t the end 
of the yeer rep:;_ying h5..rn. two _p0r cc:nt of th:;;; t~.mount spent over th:; bc.T .. " 

Such-plan is disapproved. In the first place, it m2y well incite· 
to quarrels between- _po.tron .';'~:n.c~ t2vcrnh:c:eper as to how much tlH.:: pc-.tron · 
is actuc~lly entitled to ns h:Ls "dlv:idc:ndn. T'Jho is to l-rnep track of 
the exact sp1~mdings of encb· patron, encl to bs in chc,,rge of the rGcords 
c:.~.nd vouch for their 2.ccur~~.cy? What is to h·-·,ppen if tlh~ proprietor . 
sells out? · · 

While the for2going illlistre.tes th~:_t tb . .:J abovu practice is , 
undesir~:.bl 12 o. t to.verns bcc.::..u~:;e of three.t -of f~rgumcnts :> my more fu:nda­
mental objection is·. that tho pL:m is m•.;;.r(:ly 2 lur•:; for p,0 _trons t.o . 
. ntr:.n.k upn at the t2.vorn in the comforting thought that 2% of ev-erytbing 
they drinl~ c..llegedly vdll como bo.cL: into the:ir pocKcts ~ In this li:ght_; 
.it clc2rly cons ti tiJ. tes 2 s.cheme nunduly designed to inerec:.ss · consump-
tion of r- lcoholic b 1::.ve ... ;~ p·es11 (R c; 07 0 · J _:..:;q) · . · - • . V - • .... C....') .L O ~-"' O o ... i:...I tt.I o 

In view of the foregoing, I s~ecificclly dis~pprove of the scheme 
in question .. 

Very truly yours, 
EHWIN'B<) HOC1I 
Commissioner .. 
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5.. DISCIPLINAEY PROCEEDINGS - AIDING AND· ABET~CING NON-LICEm3EES TO 
EXEHCISE THS RIGETS AND PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE -- ILI.iEGAL. SITD.ATION 
cmmECTED """"'. 'LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ·t~o DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplin~ry ) 
Proceedings against 

LOUIS FRIEI)BERG . ) 
927-29 Bo~rdwalk 
A tL:.n t :i. c Ci ty , N. J. , ) 

Holder of Plen~ry Retail consump- ) 
tiop License C-156 for the 1847-48 

. licensing yer:"r~ and Plenary Rctr~il ) 
Consumption License C-~~'16 for the 
1948-49 licensing year, · is:3uec:> by ) 
the Boci.rd of Commissioners' of the 
City of A tl8ntic City o .) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Sarrmel B2~cker, .Esq., Attorn_e~r for Defendant'."-"licensee. 
Edward .F o , Ainbrose, Esq._; appt:~r.iri~1g for l)ep.-u:·tment of .Alcoholic 

· · Bt:-;vere .. ge Control o • 

BY THB C'oWViISS10NER: 

The defendant pleaded non vul t to chnrges. o.lleging th~1.t (1) in his 
license 2pplication filed :for·' fne -1947-4;8 licensing yer.r, he failed to 
reveal that J-oseph I-Iymc:.n, I:.:~n.dore .sa·cks r.nd Harry -Neff wer•2 the real 
and beneficial owners of tb.e License c~nd business conducted thereunder;1 
a.nd (2) since· May 15 J 1Ss~4 he permi tteG. the said individuals to· exer­
cise the rights and privileges of his su~cessive licenseso 

It ~p-r.\e.-:-r·s tl1·,+ +he~ 1 -j Cf-·Dc'e .c-[0~,, t'·i-10 r 1 J,,PJ. ... 1 .;·SPc< ··i11 r·:_uest-"LOD 11 ~=-_r·: b0en ,_,. JJ l.... ..l 1 u Lt--V .J.._ •v_ t.J - l. - '-' 1.·' - ..._,,. L._i_ '-" ._) --..... ~-J .. 7•- ..... '-.A ._. 

operated during the pns·t three sum.mer ;rnD.sons under an Grrengern.::;nt 
whereby the. defendc:'_nt lee..sed t;h:3 license J.nd .tlJ.·;:) b_usiness conciucted 
thereund_er to Joseph Hyman .::·_nd Isadore S;;~cks for 10~~ of the profits, 
-vdth the lessm3s reto.ining the bc:lc.nco of the profits for themselves. 
DLJ.ring the 1947-48 licensing ye:~ir, · the 1·2ssees hired Harry rJeff f',Dd 
p·o.id hiln 2. percentage of the profj_ ts. · · In ;-;;;ffec t:; the trensaction 
resulted in the defend~:.nt ''fnrrning -outn his licens.e. Cf. Mc:.ione, 
Bulletin BOG, Item i~ · 

. The defe.nd2nt t1c:'.S recently comrncnced business -at his ~icensed 
premises for the current summer .sec.son cmd, so far· c'.S .c.ppears, the 
prior unl.?.wful arrangement no longer exists and the defend2.nt is pres­
ently _conducting ·thE? license o.nd -business thcrelinde't· solely on his own 
behalf o · 

The license will be suspended fo:r r_~. period of twenty days. 
Cf o Mc.ione, ~rnpr~l· 

Accordingly, it 'is, -on thi.s 21st· d<:'..y of July, 1948, 

ORDERED th?~t Plennry RetGil consumption License C-216, ls sued for 
the current lic,2nsing year by the Bo:n·d of Commissioners of the City 
of Atl:-·ntic ·city to Louis ·Friedbc~rg, S:J~37-2~0 BonrdvmlkJ At],.antic City,, 
be and the· .snrn.e. is .hereby susp,3nded for a period of twenty (20) · days, 
commencing c.:.t ~:00 2..1110 July 27, 1948, and terminating 2.t 9~00 a.mo 
August 16·, 1~)48o . · · · 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 
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6. . FAIR TRADE - NO~l1ICE OF COMPLETE PUBLICATION .. , 

July 22,- 1948 

The next official p11blication of. minimum resale prices pursuant 
to Fair Trade rules. (Regulations Noo 30) will become effective on 
September 1, 1948. Price listings must be filed with the offices of 
this Department1 not la.te._r than Mond§L._ A~g_ust 2, 1948 •. 

It is my decision that the publication be a complete pamphlet 
supersed~ng the June 1D4E? complete publicationo 

In submitting price .. lists to the Dep.artment for this 'complete 
publication, it is important to note the following: 

(1) 

(2). 

(3) 

.(5) 

(6) 

A complete schedule of all items offered for sale 
by manufacturers and wholeso.lers in this Stc-"te may 
be submi ttedo Pu.rsuant to a· Department ruling, 
brands of alcoholic beven:..ges (including ri1al t 
beverages) not listed in Fair Tr2~de publications 
may not be p:cice-advertised (including direct or 
indirect reference to price) in any periodical, 
publicat-ion; circular, Landbill or di.re ct mailing 
piece in New Jerseyo · 

Tradi tiono..l Ewrkups of_ ~~;:s 1/3% ·on spirits, 45% on 
cordials and liqueurs and 50% on w~nes should be 
rnaintainedo 

It is earnestly suggested.that when reductions in 
minimum resale prices a.re effected, 2 .. t the same 
time a comparable reduction should be m&de in the 
wholesele pric-es to be listed in the official 
monthly wholes2le price pamphleto 

Only m~nufacturers and wholesale~~ owning brands~ 
or ··wholesalers having specific written authoriza­
tion from the owners of brands, r;my file price 
listings for publication in minimum r'E~sG~le price 
'P8.1Ilphl'.0ts •. . 

The Department will contlnue to accept price 
filings which set forth a permissive discount 
for case lot purchr,ses of listed brands. Where 
listers of br;;~.nds choo;:-3'2 to publish a permissive 
case lot ciiscountj) the phrase VYDis·count of __ _% 
permitted on case lQt purchases" should be u~~edo 

Not.later than August 12, 1848, manufacturers and 
wholesalers of alcoholic beverages (except malt 
beverages) shc:.11 submit new Fair Tr·s.de eontr:_~_cts 
containing an explicit statement of the prices 
stipulate~ in the listing filed on or before 
August 2nd, and an adequate description of the 
article::; to which tb.ey refer o The· new contrc-:.ct 
will superse6e any contrrct now on file and must 
be entered into vd th e.ny licensed New Jersey 
retc::.iler o Any st~_~:i..ndc:Td form of Fair' Trade contr;;ict 
will be acceptableo · 

Notification of the proportionate share of aggregate expenses 
involved in the public.::i. tion of tt1e complete p2.rn.phlet vdll be ma.de 
to participating comp2nies as soon as the pamplD.et is mailed to 
all retail licensees. 

ER.vVI N Bo HOCK 
Commis,sioner. 
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7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BORDEN AND POINT PLEASANT PROPERTI~S, INC. 
v. POINT PLEASANT. BEACH AND· j{ULLEH · ; 

Cases No. 1 and No,, 2 

William R. Borden and Point Plea.s~nt 
Properties, Inc., 

·Appellants, 

v. 

) 

) 

) 

) ON.APPEAL 

)ORDER OF DISCONTINUANCE 
Mayor and. Borough.Council of the Borough 
of Point Plea~ant Beach, and Minnie ) 
KulJ.er, t/i Hotel Arhold, 

) 
Respondents. 

~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Harold Feinberg, Esq., Attorney for A.ppel=!-ant[;. 
w. Douglas Blair, ·Esq., Attorney for Respondent, Mayor ~nd Borough 

Council .. 
William Jo, Blair, Esq., Attorney for He~.;pondent, Minnie Kuller. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

These appeals ~re from the granting of ~ place-to~place tr&nsfer 
to include an ad.di tion to preridses at 419 Ricbrnond Avenue, Point· 

·Pleasant Beach, for which the respondent Minnie :Kuller holds a 
plenary retail con~umption license, a1rl also from the renewal 
ther_eof for the current licensing yec;r. 

All of the interested parties hereto ·have stipulated that the 
appeals may be vdthdrawn.. Since no res.son a.r.pears to the contrary, 

It is~ on this.23rd day of July, lb48,. 

ORDERED that the within appeals be e.nd the same are hereby 
discontinued .. 

EHVHN D.. I-IO CK 
Commissioner .. 

Be DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15.DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In· the Matter of Disciplin2ry 
Proc6edings against 

UNION GR~tL~ INC. (A Corp.), 
T/A Union Grill,· 
173 French Street; 
Ne ,r.r eirunsvri· c·>ir · "'J J v~ ~· • . . ~ .i;:,. J l~ ~ • ' 

' ) _, 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of· Plenc:cry Retail ·cons"LTulp-) 
tion License C-75, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the · ) 
City of Ne~v- Brunsvvick .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

' 

- - --~ - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -) 
Union Grill, Inc .. ,· by Vera Selinger, Se.cretary & Treasur.er, 
William Fo Wood, Esqo, Appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY . THE COMl\HSSIONER: 

The defendP.nt plead.ed non vul t to a. charge alleging that on 
June 28.? 1948, it possessed an illicit alcoholic.beverage at its 
lie,ensed premises,. to wit, -a. 4/5 qua.rt bottle of TYTeacher's Highland 
Cream Perfec·tion of· Blended Scotch Whi::iKy", which was not genuine 

·as labeled, in violation of R.S .. 33:1-50. 
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The defendant has no nrevious recordo The licen~e will be 
suspended for a period of~.fifteen days, less five days for the 
plea, leaving a net suspension of ten days~ Cfo Re Guarino, 
Bulletin 810, Item 8. 

/ 

Accordj_ngly_, it is, on this 28th day of July, 1S4B, 

OHDEHED that Plern~ry Hetail Consumption IJicense C-75, iss:ued 
by the Board of commissioners of the Ci ti, of New Brunsvdck, to 
Union Grill, Inc"J (A·Corp .. ):; ·t/a Union q.rill, 173 French Street, 
New Brunswici-s::, be and the same. is hereby· suspended for a period 
of ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m .. , August 3, 1848, and 
tel,r11~-1nt1'na ~t 00 00 ~ ~n ~ugus·t i~ 1°~8 · . , • .1..l C!.. • i.."') c:;;. ~. r::: •• J.j • ' .J.-l ) - u' '<J ..: • 

EHWIN B ... .HOCK 
Commissioner. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - STORA.GE OF ALCOHOIJIC BEVERAGES AT 
Ul\JIJICENSED PREMISES - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES TO CONSUMER·' 
BY 'WHOLESALE LICEN6EE' - UNLAVIFOL ~CHANSPOHTATION IICENSE 
REVOKED a 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

) 

) 
GHEAT NOTCH WINERY, INC., 
77 -.21st Avenue, ) 
Paterson, No J., 

. ) 
Holder of Wine Wholesale License WW-20, 
for the 1947-48 licensing year, issued ) 
by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo · ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

Great Notch Winery, Inco, by Grace Eo Vogt, Secr~tary & Treasurer. 
Edward Fo_ Ambrose., Esqo, Appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control •. 

BY- THE COl'v1lvUSSIONER: 

Defendant pleads non vult to the following eharges: 

"l. On April 9, 1948 and prior thereto, you stored 
alcoholic beverages at premises' other than your licensed 
premises, warehouse or salesroom, or a licensed public 
warehouse or. other premises pursuant to special permit, 
vizo, at premlses known as the Emera.TI Hotel, 116 So. 
Missouri Avenue, Atlantic City, No Jo; in violation of 
Rule 25 of State Regulations No. 200 

"2 .. On or about March 25, 19489 you sold_alcoh~lic 
beverages, not pursuant to and within the terms of your 
wine wholesale license, a~ defj_ned by R.So 33~1-11(2)b, 
i~ that you sold 5 cases (12 gallons) of Kosher Concord 
Grape Wine to Yc:mlrnl 1 s fiotel, Brighton and Pacific 
Avenues, Atlantic City, No· J .. , not the holder of any 
New Jersey retail or wholesale alcoholic beverage 
licensei in violation of R .. S. 33:1-20 

n3. on· or about Aprj.l 9; 1S48 ancl prior th~reto, you 
transported alcoholic beverages, not pursuant to and .. 
within the terms of a license or as expressly authorized 
by Ro S. 33~1-··28 and State Regulations No., 17 in that you 
caused alcoholic beverages to be transported and delivered 
by Isador Fi~bman, your solicitor, in saj_d Fi:3bman' s . 
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a~tomobile, ~ vehicle·not bearing transportation 
insignia issued by the Sta.te Cominj_ss:Loner of 
Alcoholic beverage Controi; ·in viola t:Lon of 
R.So3D!l-2oYT 

I 

Grace.E~ Vogt, .Secretary and Treasurer of the co~por~te­
license,e alleges in mitigation· the:, t her lack of experience in the 
proper man~gement of the license~ business made it possible for 
an employee to commit the vidle.tions in questione However, 
licensees are responsibl~ for the· acts pf t1IBit agents in the 
con,duc:t.of the licensed.business_. Cf. Re Wymi~zn.~r_, Bulletin 
744, Item lo 

The type of violations eommitted are of a_ serious nature and 
str:Lke at the very.foundation of proper liquor law enforcement. 
I have nd alternative ·but to revoKe defendant's license in the 
ins tent case o · 

The license will be revoked despite the fact that defendant 
he:s not renewed its license for the present fiscal year. See 
State Regulations_ Noo 16. This will disqualify defendant fr~)fn 
obtain~ng anbther liq~or license for a period of two years •. 
Ro S. 33: 1--~l ., Cf .. He Qlub jAr~1bv_, Bu~leth1 631, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it· is, on t~1Js 2Sth, day of July, 1~;48, 

. _ ORDERED that Wine Wholesale license l~!-20, ~ssued for the 
Lj47-4.:8 licensing year by the State CommL;sloner of Alcoholic 
B~verage Control to Great Notch Winery, Inc .. , for premises 77 -
21st Aven~e, Paterson, be and the same is hereby revokede 

EI-rnN B .. HOCK 
Com.missioner •. 

10. DISCIPLINAHY. PROCEEDINGS - UNLAh7FUL TRANSPORTATION - QNLAWFUL 
SOLICITATION OF; OEDER. FOE. PUHCB.ASE OF ALCOHOL.IC .BEVEHAGim AND 
UNLAWFUL SALE BY EOLDEE OF iSOLICI~OR 18 PEE1vJ.I1· - PEEMIT HEVOKED. 

In the Mc::.tter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

ISA.DOR FISHivlAN, 
116 So Missouri Avenue, 
At l . t • • ' T,- . 

~an ic City, ~. J., 

) 

) ' 

) 

) 
Holder of· Solicitor ts Permit Noo 3855 
for the 1947~48 licensing year, i~sucd ) 
by the State Com~issioner of Alcoholic 
Beyerage Control. \ ) ' 

Isador Fishrnan.9 Defendant-Permittee, .pro Se .• 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. OEDER 

Edwar·o. F. Ambrose~. Esq_., Appet:u·i.ng for Depart~uent of Alcoholic 
· · Beverage Control. 

BY THE CONTIJISSIONER~ 

The following charges were preferred against the defendant: 

n;i. o On or about J.i\.pril S, 1S'-1B D.nd- prior thereto, :rou 
~1':novdngly aided and abetted Gre2t NotcL. Wirn.:~ry, Inc .. , 
holder of a Ne·w ·Jersey vvine vvhol<~se?le license to tr;:;1_ns-­
port alcoholic bever2ges.not pursu2nt to and within the 
terms of a 116ense or as expressly authorized by 
R.S .. 33~1-28 and State Regulations No. 17, contrary to 
R.So 33:1-2i in' that you transpo~ted and delivered 
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alcoholic beverages for and on behalf of said Great Notch· 
Winery, Inc., ib ·yo~r automobile not bearing a transporta­
tiort insignia issued bv the State Commissioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control; 'in violation of H.So 33:1-52. 

n2.. On or about March 25,, 1048 you, as holder of a 
solicitor's permit authorizing your e.mployment by Gr~a t 
Notch Winery, Inc., holder of a New Jersey Wine whole­
sale license, offered for sale and solicit~d an order 
for the purchr~se of alcoholic beverages otherwise than 
to the extent duly allowed and pernii'tted by law and by 
the licen~e _of said Great Notch Winery, Inc., viz.,. an 
order for 5 cases (12 g2llons) of Kosher Concord Grape 
Wine from Yalli(el 's Hotel, Bric:h~on r:.:rnd Pa.cific .Avenues, 
Atlantic City, N. tT.., not the holder of any New Jersey 
retail or wholesale alcoholic beverage license; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 14~ · 

n3. On divers occasions between February 12, 1~48 
and .A.pril.9j 1948; you, without being the holder of 
~r~ li~ense.so to do, sold alcoholic beverages at 
Emerald Hotel,· 116 Soutb. Missouri Avenue, .Atlantic 
City, N,, J., to Thorm.1.s F. Bee~:~ and Doris Beck, 
consumers, contrary to R.S. 3~:1-2; in violation of 
H.S. 33:1-500" 

Defendant pleaded gQ_~ vul t as to charges (1) and (2), and as 
a result of defendant's fe:.J..lure to a-01)e8.r at the date set for the 
hearing a plea of not· guilty as to ch~rge (3). was entered by .the 
Hear~r& · 

The facts ccmstituting the basis for the charges filed herein 
are sufficiently set forth in the charges to obvi&te the necessity 
of repetittono 

Defendant, in a written memore.ndum, denies thst he sold the 
wine to Thomas F. Beck and Doris Bee~, as alleged in charge (3). 
Defendant claims that the wine w~s given gratis to these peopleo 
Even if this be so, the gifts were made by defendant who then 
held 2 solicitor's permit. Under the Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Ls.w-, the gratuitous delivery or gift of any alcoholic ·oeverage by 
2ny licens·ee is defined as a. fY Sc:.le". 1See R. E:L z,z·~ 1 .... 1 ( w) .- I find 

· d.efendc:tn t guilty of charg1:; ( 3). 

Defendant's solicitor's permit will. be revoked notwithstanding 
the fa.ct that the permit h:;s expi.red ·.:ff1d no renewal thereof has 
been obt~inedo St~te Regulations No. 16, Rules 1 &nd 20 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of July, 1848, 

ORDERED that Solicitor's Permit Noo ~855, ·heretofore issued to 
Isc:.dor Fisb1nan for the ltcensing yee.r l..:;47-4:8, be e.nd the s2:i·ue .is 
hereby· revoii:ed, effi?::c.ti ve iwmediately .. 

ERV:JIN Bo EOCX 
Co;:.t11ai s s.ioner .. 
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11. . DISCIPLINAR~l PROCEEDINGS ~ PERMITTING BOOKMJUCING AND G.AJtrnLING 
ON LICENSED PREMlSES -·HINDERING INVESTIGATION - LICENSE 
SUS)?ENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 'FOR PLEA. 

, 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FHA.NK .AoMEYEH, 
41.6 Broad Avenue, 
Palisades Park, No J., 

) 

) 

). 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License C-10, for·-the ) 
1847-48 and ld';J:S-49 licensing 

. periods, _issued by the Borough ) 
Council of the Borough of 
Palisades Pe.rl:c. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

Joseph W. Marini, Esq .. , Attorney .for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , Appearing for Department of.Alcoholic 

· Beverage ContFol .. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant has pleaded ~ ~ to charges alleging· that: 

1. On March 23rd and· 24th,·· 1948; you alJowed,. per-· 
.mi tted and suffered bookma.b:ing c=md gambling on 
and about ·your licensed premises; in·violation· 
of Rule 7 of State Hegula.tions No .. 20. 

2. On March 24, 1948, vvhile investigators of the 
State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control· 
were investigating the al~ove alleged bookmaking · 
occurring on ~hat date, your ·employee, :Michael 
Fo Casey, hindered apd failed.to fadilitate such 
investigation; in. vio_lation. of R.S.-33:1-35~· 

. 1 

6n March.23 and 24,_ 1948, two ·agents of the State D~part~erit. 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control placed bets.on ho~se ~ices, with a 
'.'bookmakern at the def~ndant' s licensed. premises o .. on the latter 
date, other agents and the locr:Jl police nr-c1.id.edTi the premise·s and 
found.. the evidence of the illegal ac·~ivi ty. During the course of 
the '.'raidn, defendant 1 s b&.rtender who was then in charge of the 
licensed p'.r·emises attempted to hide or destroy· some .of the seized 
eviden,ce and was quite unc.oop·er-a ti ve in other ways. . -

App2,rently, . the licensee was not present at any time during 
the course of the investigation. However, it is .2~pparent that 
his bartender knevv of the illegal activity and, in fact, cooperated 
with the bookmaker in the conduct of such ·activity. The l\:nowledge 
of the bartender is imputable to the defendant o · 

This is the first tirne· defendant rms been found, guilty of a 
violation of the .law-.·- I sh2.11· suspend his lice.nse for twenty 
days on the first charge, with an additional fifteen days for 
the second charge_o Cf. ~(obyl2rz, Bulletin 688, Item 6. Under 
the circumste.nces, five dr:ys will be remitted because of the plea,. 
leaving a net suspension of thir'ty. days... -

Al though this proceedings wc.<.S instituted during the .l-947-48 
licensing period, it does not abate but reh1ains fully effective 
a.gainst the renewal license for the fisca~ year 1948-49. , State 
Regulations No. 16. 

Accordingly, it i~,. on this 29th 'd8.y of July, 1948, 
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OHD"E~RED that Plenary Heta:Ll Consumption License C-1.0, issued 
by the. Borough Counc5-l of the Borough of PaLl.s3.des Park to Frank 
A. Mey.er.9 416 Broe.d Avenue,· Palisac1es Pari:;:, be 2x1d .·the same is 

-hereby suspended for a per].od 1 of thirty (30) days, commencing at 
3:00 a.m., August 4, 1948, and terminating at 3:00 a.m., September 

"· 3, 1Dtl8. 

Emr;IN Bo HOCK 
Commissioner. 

12. APPELLATE DECISIONS - OCEAN DRIVE OPERATING COMPANY, INCo v._ 
SEA -BFUGHT ' 

Cases Noo 1 No •. 2 ) 
I 

Ocean Drive Operating Company, Inc., ) 

Appellant, 

v. 

Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Sea Dright, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Hespondent. 

-- - - ·- -) ..:... _., -

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDE.R. 

:parsons, Labrecque, Canzona & Combs, by Robert H. Maida, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant. 

A. Henry Giordano~ .Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE COlvThHSSIONEH: · I 

The appellant applied for~ transfer of.it~ plen~ry· r~tail .. 
consm11ption license, vvhich it held for the last licensing year at 
premises ~358 Ocean Avenue, Borough of Sea Bright, to premise-s at 
1145 Ocean Avenue. When this was denied, the appellant then 
unsuccessfu~ly applied for a transfer and renewal of said lice~se 
to premises at 1138 Oce2n Avenue. Hence, the~e appeals~ 

Since- a common issue pervc:.tdes both c~sesJ they will be d:ls-" 
posed of together herein. · 

The deni&l of the first apulication was voted by the respond­
ent at its meeting of June 8, lb48.' Among·other reasons, its . 
action was precl.icatec~- upon· the. existence. of a sufficient number 
of. licensed estc;_bli.sbments .. in tlw vicinity of. the proposed -site.· 
These premises at 1145 Ocean Avenue are .sitriated about 200 feet 
south of another tavern loc2.t0d in the so.me block.. About f)OO feet 
to the north, on ·the· s2.me side, there i,s another ~avei'"'n. 

Across the street, where t~e·secotid propose~ premises are 
located at 1138 Ocean Avenue, there is another tavern.in the same 
block, separated therefrom by only 25 feet in a southerly direction .. 
Less than 500 feet o.1NE;.y to the north, there -are trtl'ee consumption 
and tvm distribi.,1tion establishments. The trr-insfer i:?.nd · r·enml\ral to 
these premises vas d~nied on June 28, 1848, also bec2use 6f the 
adequate number of licensed places locc:ted in thFct .s.rea. · 

. . 

, It ts apparent that ,.9 vvi th six consumption ·a..nd two. rt package'' 
licenses already loc2ted within a radius of less· than 1000 feet 
of both of the proposed premj.ses, the neighborhood is already well 
supplied with liquor outlets and respondent ·rs refu~rn.l ·to place an 
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additional 'liquor license there.was based upon a·sound. exercise-of 
the discretion vested· in it, in the first instance, tb'determine 
the number of licenses whlch may e,x::ist in any particul~1r; area of 
its muni.cipali ty. 

I have e;x:amined the only other 1ssue raised by· the appellant, 
to wit, that the denials were the result of bias and prejudice, 
and· find that it has .fai,led to ~mstain the burden of proof on this 
issue. 

The action of the responden~.in both cases is affirmed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th ·day of July, 1948, 

ORDEHED that the petitions. of. appe9.l in both cases be and the 
same are hereby dismissed. · 

ERWIN. B. HOCK 
· Commissioner. 

13. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ALTON v. A'TLAN~rrc CITY. 

.Elizabeth B. Alton, Joseph M.· 
Barstow and· Ch2.rles O. Br~rstow, 

·Executors of the Estate of Harry) 
. M. M. Barstow, Sr., 

) 

) 

Appellants, 

v. 

Board of Cammi's siorier s of the 
Citt of Atlantic City, 

) 

.) 

) 

... 11.espondent. · .. ) 
- - 1- - - - - - - - - - - - - -.-

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS. AND ORDER 

Mo~re~ Butler & McGee, Esqs~, by Charles S. Moore, Esqo, Attorneys 
for Appellants.· 

Daniel J~ Dowling, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 
Em:nson Rich.ard.s, Esq., Attorney for Objector;3,.. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This matter comes before me a.s· an. appe2_l from re-spondent Board 
of Corornissi.·oner.s' action in denying an applica.tion for permission 
to ma_([e ·certain changes ln tl1e lnterior arrangement of the appel:... 
lants'.licensed premises. 

. . 
On_April 15, 1D48, appellants filed an application under the 

provisions of Section 3(c) of.an Ordi.nc:ince of the City of Atl<::mtic 
City, adopted July 16, 1S36, as amended.August 10, 1S3So Said 
_Section provides as follows: 

ffThe interior plan, the ·nature of the business, 2_nd the place 
of display of ·alcoholic beverages to be consvnied off the 
premises shall not be changed by the holder of a plenary 
retail consurn.ption license without first applying for or 
recej_ving the permission of· the Bo.s.rd of Commissioners .. 
Such application for permission shs.11 :i'nclude the diagram, 
explanation· and information_ provided for by paragraphs · 
3{a) e.nd.6(b) hereof, nnd shall be in the sa..me form 2.nd 
G.dvertised in. the ·same riie~nner a.s applicg tion for licenses.· 
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Objections to the1 grant'ing .of such permission may be filed 
With the Clerk of the rp.unicipali ty and in such event_, the 
same practice and proc1edure shall apply as in cases of 
objections filed to the granting of a license." 

The application was denied on May 8,' 1948, after a hearing 
pursuant to the ·te~ms .of said ordinance* . 

On May 18, 1948, notice of,· and petition of, appeal were 
·served by appellants, and on May 20, 1948, the said notice of 
o.ppectl and petition were filed with the State Conunissioner of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control pursuant to State Regulations No~ 15. 
Hearing on the appeal was fixed for Friday, June 4, 1948. · 

On May 2$, 1948, after the filing of the appeal but prior to 
the hearing thereon, the Governo~ signed Chapter 98, P.L. 1948, 
which, by its terms, l>.ec~me eff f!C ti ve imm~dia tely. · 

This statute, entitled "AN ACT conce1-lning alcoholic beverages, 
and supplementing chapter one of Title 33 of the Revised Statutes," 
generally limits future sales for off-premises consumption by , 
holders of plenary retail consumption licenses to the public 
barroom, "provided, however, that where, prior to the effective 
date. of this act, al9oholic beverages in original containers for 
off-premises consumption wer.e sold.and displayed for sale by the 
holder of such license, either to the exclusion of sale for con- · 
sumption on the licensed premises or upon a portion of the licensed 
premises other. than the public ba.rroom, such sa.le and display shall 
be permitted 2s heretofore and notwithstanding renewal or transfer 
of the license either from person to person or place to place, sub- 1 

ject to rules and regulations to be promulgc~ted by the Comrnis-·· 
sioner." Bulletin 806, Item 10. 

The appellants are not within a.ny of the excepted clauses 
set forth in Chapter 98, P.L. 1948. 

It is well settled that the law to be applied in deciding a 
case on appeal is the law in effect at the time of the appellate 
decision, and a change in the· 12 .. w betvveen the time of the action 
appealed from and the 2.ppell(J.te decision 'requires the Court to 
apply the changed law~ It is the status of the law prevailing 
at the time of the decision by the· app~2lla te tribunal that is 
controlling .. · Socony-Vacup.rn Oil Co. 2 Inc. v o Mt. Holl:[ Twp., 
135 N .. J.L. 112. 

This is also the rule in these quasi-judicial proceedings 
before the Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control o DePa.doya v •. 
Little Falls, Bulletin 770, Item s. 

On June 3.? 1948, the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverc.gie 
Control pron11ilgated State Regulci,tions No. 32, pursuant.· to the 
provisions of the said statute. Bulletin 806, Item 11. There 
has, however, been no compliance with the provisions of this 
regula tio·n. · 

The further argument made by the appella.nts regarding the 
-constitutionality of the statute may not be considered herein" 
Such issue rests with the courts and an administrative agency 
must accept a. legislative act as constitutional until a contrary 
declaration is made by a qualified judicial body. Schvrartz v .. 
Essex Cd. Bd. of Taxation, 129 NoJoL~ 129. DePadova v~ Little 
Falls 2 supra. 

/ 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day o.f July, l91~h8~ 

ORDERED tha.t .the appeal herein be ;:,nd the· sml1e is ,hereby. 
cismissed .. · 

ERWIN B •. HOCK 
GornnLi s sioner .: 

14.. S'I1ATE L.ICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 
I 

.American· Express Field W.arehou.sJng Corporation 
1473-1499 South 8th St .. , C2mden, N .. J.. · ._ 

Application for Public Warehouse Licen~;e 'filed July 22 ," lS48. 

Spector Motor Service, Inc •. 
156 Rome St., NewarK, N .. J .. 

Application for Tr2nsportation License and Additional Wa~ehouse 
at.1535 Pciterson Planl\: Road, 8ecs.ucus, New Jersey_9 filed 
July 26, ltj48. 

\. 
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